tened to the wire, shall be deemed a legal fence within the meaning of sections one thousand three hundred and ninety and one thousand eight hundred and ten of the revised statutes, and all other laws pertaining to fences.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 6, 1880.

[No. 90, S.]

[Published March 8, 1880.]

CHAPTER 108.

AN ACT to appropriate to the industrial school for boys, a certain sum of money for current expenses.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated to the appropriation, industrial school for boys, out of any money in the \$19,967. general fund not otherwise appropriated, the sum of nineteen thousand nine hundred and sixty-seven dollars, to pay the current expenses of the school for the year 1880, and the same shall be drawn from the treasury under the provisions of section one hundred and seventy-two of the revised statutes.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 6, 1880.

[No. 231, S.]

[Published March 8, 1880.]

CHAPTER 109.

AN ACT to amend section two thousand four hundred and twenty-four of the revised statutes, relating to the time of holding court in Brown county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The paragraph of section two thousand rime for holdfour hundred and twenty-four of the revised statutes ing court which fixes the times for holding circuit courts in Brown county is hereby amended by striking out the word "first" next before the words " Monday in September," and inserting in lieu thereof the word "third," so that said paragraph shall read as follows: In the county of Brown, on the fourth Monday in January, the first Monday in March, and the third Monday in September; but no jury shall be summoned for the January term.

9 - LAWS.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 6, 1880.

[No. 46, A.]

[Published March 8, 1880.]

CHAPTER 110.

AN ACT to amend subdivision four of section six hundred and seventy of the revised statutes, relating to the bounty on wild animals.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Counties may pay bounties.

SECTION 1. To amend subdivision four of section six hundred and seventy of the revised statutes, so that it shall read as follows: 4. To allow bounties for the destruction of wolves, lynxes, wild cats and foxes in their respective counties.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 6, 1880.

[No. 219, S.]

[Published March 9, 1880.]

CHAPTER 111.

AN ACT to amend section one of chapter eighty of private and local laws of 1855, entitled an act supplementary to an act to incorporate the Milwaukee mechanics' mutual insurance company, relating to restrictions in the bringing of suits.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Policy holder to give notice and proof of loss.

SECTION 1. Section one of chapter eighty of the private and local laws of 1855, entitled an act supplementary to an act to incorporate the Milwaukee mechanics' mutual insurance company, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 1. In case of any loss or damage by fire happening to any policy holder upon property insured with and in said company, such policy holder shall give notice thereof, in writing, to the secretary of said company, within twenty days from the time such loss or damage may have occurred; and shall within three months thereafter deliver to such secretary proofs of such loss or damage, and within sixty days after receiving such proofs, the directors or proper officers of said company may either allow the whole of such claim, or in part, or may reject the Rejected claims whole; and if the claimant is not satisfied with the